

No. 14-2829(L)

14-2834 (con), 14-2848 (con)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT
ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Appellants-Putative Intervenors,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Jonathan Romberg
Seton Hall University School of Law
Center for Social Justice
833 McCarter Highway
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 642-8700
*Attorney for Amici Curiae Law
Professors*

v.

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY, individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, COMMISSIONER WILLIAM J. BRATTON*, NEW YORK CITY POLICE, in his official capacity and individually, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO*, in his official capacity and individually, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER RODRIGUEZ, in his official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER GOODMAN, in his official and individual capacity, POLICE OFFICER JANE DOE, NEW YORK CITY, in her official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS MICHAEL COUSIN HAYES, SHIELD #3487, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER ANGELICA SALMERON, SHIELD #7116, in her individual capacity, LUIS PICHARDO, SHIELD #00794, in his individual capacity, JOHN DOES, NEW YORK CITY, #1 through #11, in their official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE SERGEANT JAMES KELLY, SHIELD #92145, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CORMAC JOYCE, SHIELD #31274, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK POLICE OFFICERS ERIC HERNANDEZ, SHIELD #15957, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CHRISTOPHER MORAN, in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

I. The Proposed Intervenors Have No Tangible Personal Interest in the
Litigation and May Not Assert the City’s Right to Appeal as a
Substitute for Article III Standing8

 A. The Unions Do Not Have a Concrete and Immediate Injury in
 Fact and Therefore Lack Standing.9

 1. The purported reputational harm suffered by thousands of
 unnamed police officers does not constitute injury in fact.11

 2. The Remedial Order does not impair the Unions’
 collective bargaining rights in any cognizable way.....17

 B. The Unions May Not Assert the City’s Appeal Rights.....24

II. Cities Should Be Free from Interference by Private Litigants in
Determining How to Resolve Political Disputes and Implement Public
Policy27

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACORN v. United States, 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010).....12, 14

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)17, 25

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 9-10

Bolte v. Home Ins. Co., 744 F.2d 572 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 15-16

Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte, 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....12

California v. Rooney, 483 U.S. 307 (1987)16

Camreta v. Green, 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) 22-24

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....5, 10, 19, 25

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)5-6, 8-10, 21, 24

Edward Hines Yellow Pine Trs. v. United States, 263 U.S. 143 (1923).....12

Ex parte Levitt, 302 U.S. 633 (1937)25

Floyd v. New York, 959 F. Supp. 2d 668, 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)19

Floyd v. City of New York, --- F.R.D. ---, 2014 WL 3765729 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014).....5, 8

Gully v. National Credit Union Administration Board, 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 14-15

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....5, 8-10, 18, 24-25

Horizon Bank & Trust Co. v. Massachusetts, 391 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004)15

In re Williams, 156 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 14-15

Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao, 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005).....20

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)25

CASES (continued)

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 10, 16-17

Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989)21

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....14

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)19

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)26

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War, 418 U.S.
208 (1974).....25

Schulz v. Williams, 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)10, 21

Sprint Communication Co. L.P. v. APCC Serv. Inc., 128 S. Ct. 2531
(2008).....10

Tachiona v. United States, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)12

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.,
Inc.*, 517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 13-14

United States v. City of Los Angeles, 288 F.3d 398 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 20-21

United States v. Seattle, No. 12-cv-1282 (Sept. 21, 2012 W.D. Wa.).....28

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....26

United States Postal Svc. v. Brennan, 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)9

Warner/Elektra/Atl. Corp. v. Cnty. of DuPage, 991F.2d 1280 (7th Cir.
1993)14

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)13

Weissman v. Quail Lodge, Inc., 179 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1999).....14

OTHER SOURCES

Sally Goldenberg, Police Unions Link Contract Talks to Stop-Frisk
Litigation, Capital New York, Mar. 5, 201429

New York Police Officers to Begin Wearing Body Cameras in Pilot
Program, N.Y. Times, Sept. 5, 2014.....20
